Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

Friday, 27" July, 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.  Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest

2. Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)

3. Request for Deputations

4. Reports and Correspondence

(@) Non-Determination of Planning Application - Site Bounded by Little York
Street and Nelson Street (Pages 3 - 4)



10.

11.

2.
New Applications (Pages 5 - 38)

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 39 - 46)

Notification of Appeal Dates (Pages 47 - 48)

Notification of Appeal Decisions (Pages 49 - 50)

Streamlined Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 51 - 80)

Reconsidered ltems (Pages 81 - 84)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 85 - 126)




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday, 2" August, 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters. The copies of which will be made available at the meeting for
perusal:

Roads Service

1. Notification of the removal of a disabled parking bay at 95 Larkfield
Road and the provision of a disabled parking bay at 250 Ravenhill
Avenue; and

2 The M3 Motorway at Titanic Quarter Railway Station, Belfast
(Abandonment) Order(Northern Ireland) 2012 Statutory Rule and
Associated map

The Committee will be advised of any additional information
received at the meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4a

22 DOE

Department of
the Environment
wwwLdoeni.gov.uk

Chief Executive . Local Planning Division
Belfast City Council Zac ' : Department of the Environment
Belfast City Hall (L}’? / | Z2— Bedford House
Belf: 16-22 Bedford Street
et Town Parks
Belfast
BT2 7FD
Me N 50/7 Our Ref: Z/2012/0352/0

Date:  11™ July 2012

Dear Sir/Madam

Applicant

Location: Site bounded by Little York Street, Great Georges Street and Nelson Street
Proposal: DC- Non Determination of a Planning Application for Apartment

Development of 217 units

Lrefer to the planning appeal lodged under Article 33 of the Planning (N.L.) Order 1991 in respect
of the above planning application.

Under paragraph 5.7 of the Revised Procedures for Appeal Hearings I wish to advise that the
Department’s view is to refuse planning permission on the following grounds:-

Draft Reasons for Refusal

1. The proposed development is unacceptable in that insufficient information has been
submitted regarding contamination, noise and air quality, to enable the Department

to make an informed decision on the proposal.

2. The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of PPS 7 ‘Quality Residential Developments’
in that it fails to demonstrate the creation of a quality and sustainable residential
environment. The scale, form and appearance of the proposal would result in

overdevelopment of the site.

3. The proposed development is unacceptable in that 0.33 hectares of the site is zoned

for social housing in draft BMAP and it has not been demonstrated that the

A3 AppNottoApp



Page 4

proposed scheme makes adequate provision to meet identified housing needs in the

area.

The Planning Appeals Commission has been advised that this is the Department’s position.

Yours faithfully

For Divisional Planning Manager

{SP&R PAL  BOUSING Aupp
jHees IR COUNCIL
B : '*- -- ”‘] s ,..%;E”.”E..MI

An33AppNottoApp



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 2 August 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Belfast Planning Manager
for the period from 19 June until 23 July 2012



Page 6



Page 7

6 10 | abed

44,219 SIo8)YdIY IT 210¢/90/6L  ZL0Z/90/EL  Z102/90/EL Iind a3 14 uoijepowiwioooe 
[...]
nowoud
1S9\ 199418 189\ 199418 abueyox3 oL 10} JuswasiaApe adAy
abueyoxg Jauueq, Ateljodwa |
0L OJep 8yL

jueo|jddy

[LYNEREN| adA
uonesddy| uonesiddy
ajeq

|esodoud

PlleA 3jeq uoneso-

JaquINN 99UaI9}9Y

9l : JuUnoy

210¢/L0/€C 0} ¢2102/L0/LL--polidd 9y} 104
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

AP YRR
JUITUOJTAU]
LR AT D



— Page 39 Agenda Item 6

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

1
Application Ref  Z/2008/0824/F

Applicant Big Picture Developments Ltd C/O Agent
RPP Architects Ltd
Clarence Gallery RPP Architects Ltd 155-157
Linenhall Street Donegall Pass
Belfast Belfast
BT2 8BG BT7 1DT
Location Site bounded by Little York Street, Great George Street and Nelson Street, Belfast.
Proposal Construction of 238 No. 1bed and 2 bed apartments with 200 No. parking spaces on ground

and first floor levels with elevated landscaped central courtyard.(Amended Plans)

1 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to the Joint Ministerial Statement of 31 January 2005 as the
proposal is considered to be premature in terms of the development plan process as an approval at this stage
would prejudice and undermine a key element of the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan, namely the Belfast
City Centre Character Areas both individually (due to the scale of the proposal and its visual impact) and
cumulatively (through setting a precedent for other sites).

2 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to the Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan in that the site is
subject to a zoning for social housing and the proposal fails to provide an acceptable design, density and mix of
social housing to fulfil the identified social housing need in this area.

3 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to UE1 and Designation CC 018 of the Draft Belfast Metropolitan
Area Plan and Policy QD1 (a) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that it fails to respect the surrounding context
and is inappropriate to the character and topography of the site in terms of layout, scale, proportions, massing
and appearance of buildings, structures and landscaped and hardsurfaced areas.

4 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to Policy UE6 of the Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan and
Policy QD1 (f) and (i) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that inappropriate provision is made for car parking
providing an unacceptable inactive frontage to the public streets, which results in a development which fails to
deter crime and promote personal safety.

2
Application Ref  Z/2009/1737/F

Applicant Limetree Retirement Homes C/o Agent Harry Rolston Chartered Architect
Agent 49 Lisleen Road
Belfast
BT5 7SU
Location 18 Denorrton Park, Strandtown, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT04 1SF
Proposal Demolition of 18 Denorrton Park and the proposed residential development of 12 'eco’

apartments for the elderly (Revised Proposal)

Page 1 of 7



Page 40

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

3
Application Ref  Z/2011/0037/F
Applicant Orchard House Nursing Home 2 Agent MBArchitecture Ltd 6 Woodland
Cherryvalley Park Avenue
BT5 6PL Lisburn
BT2
Location Orchard House Nursing Home
2 Cherryvalley Park
Belfast
BT5 6PL
Proposal Extensions and alterations to nursing home to increase occupancy from 36 bedrooms to 57

4

bedrooms and ancillary accommodation with external car parking and landscaping. Temporary
opening of former access onto road for use during construction.

The proposal is contrary to ATC 2 of Planning Policy Statement 6 Addendum and Development Control Advice
Note 9: Residential and Nursing Homes in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in overdevelopment of the
site due to its inappropriate siting, layout, scale, form, massing and design causing unacceptable damage to the
character and appearance of the area, and would be harmful to the living conditions of existing residents
through overlooking, resulting in a loss of residential amenity.

The proposal is contrary to the Departments' Planning Policy Statement 2: Planning and Nature Conservation in
that it fails to respect the character, topography, and landscape features of the site and would, if permitted,
harm the health and condition of significant trees due to its inappropriate siting, layout, and ground remodelling
works required to facilitate the proposed development.

The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality Residential
Environments" and related guidance in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would provide a
satisfactory means of access and adequate facilities for parking and service vehicles as part of the
development.

Application Ref  Z/2011/0195/F

Applicant Kevin Doran 9 Knocksticken Road Agent
Clough HD Design 3 Bannview Road
Downpatrick Banbridge
BT32 3RL
Location 15 Belgravia Avenue
Lisburn Road
Belfast.
Proposal Proposed conversion of dwelling into 3no. self contained apartments.

The proposal is contrary to EXT 1 in that the proposal would result in a significant loss of amenity for both
surrounding and prospective residents

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy LC2 in that the first 3 criteria are breached.

Page 2 of 7



Page 41

Deparimant of the

Environment

e cineenl i Uk

5
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

6
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

7
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

Z/2011/0413/F

Lincoln Property Services Agent M C Logan Architects 49 Belmont
Road
Belfast
BT4 2aa

77abc
Malone Avenue Belfast BT9 6EP

Rear extension, alterations to front elavation and internal alterations to 3No. apartments in
multiple occupation

Z/2011/0560/F

Phillip and Maria McGarry 16
Dorchester Park Eileen McCallion 9 Innisfayle Park
Belfast Belfast

BT9 BT15 5HS

16 Dorchester Park
Belfast
BT9

Erection of two storey side extension and single storey front extension
[...]
ning Ref: Z/2010/1152/0 PAC Ref: 2011/A0093
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 17/05/2012
APPLICANT Mr A McDermott
LOCATION 45 Glencairn Road

Belfast

RT12 2P |
PROPOSAL Two bungalows and garages, each with individual access.
ITEM NO 2
Planning Ref: Z/2010/1704/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0120
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 27/06/2012
APPLICANT Clear Homes
LOCATION Kids Day Nursery

58-60 Ulsterville Avenue

Realfaat
PROPOSAL Freestanding illuminated sign
ITEM NO 3
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0512/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0148
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 10/05/2012
APPLICANT Optimum Advertising Limited
LOCATION Timber Yard

Milewater Road

Realfact
PROPOSAL Erection of One 96 sheet advertising lightbox
ITEM NO 4
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0047/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0215
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 19/06/2012
APPLICANT #MULTIVALUE
LOCATION 60 Bradbury Place

University Road

Ralfact
PROPOSAL 96 Sheet Advertising hoarding

Page 1 of 2



Departmant of the

Environment

Page 50

Appeal Decisions Notified

Date From: 01/05/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 24/07/2012 00:00:00

ITEM NO 5
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0364/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0231
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 29/06/2012
APPLICANT Optimum Advertising Ltd
LOCATION Lands At 26 Kennedy Way

Belfast

RT11 OAP
PROPOSAL Erection of 1 free standing 48 sheet advertising panel and 1 free

standing 96 sheet advertising panel under temporary consent

(Amended scheme).
ITEM NO 6
Planning Ref: Z/2010/1704/A PAC Ref: Z/2010/A0120
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Upheld Appeal Decision Date 27/06/2012
APPLICANT Clear Homes
LOCATION Kids Day Nursery

58-60 Ulsterville Avenue

Ralfact
PROPOSAL Freestanding illuminated sign

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 9

Page 51

390 L¢19
AaqgeumoimeN

BA0IS)
s|quielg | ubise@ VM

dae ocld
youjedumoQq
Jebssoi)

peoy

uebjeA|jeg ¢z ubiseq
Buip|ing plexo0.1D

isejleg

peoy anioung
x9|dwo) anJounqg Jun
aoueusyule|\ Auadolid
llouno) AuQ iseyleq
[...]
012
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1077/F Full DATE VALID 02/09/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Cloughogue Enterprises Ltd c/o AGENT Pragma Planning
agent 8 Meadowlands
Jordanstown
Road
Newtownabbey
BT370UR
02890365666
LOCATION 311 Cavehill Road
Belfast
BT15 5EY
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing estate agents building and erection of new building containing
new estate agents office and 4no apartments over. (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
22 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
35 51 0 0

10f4



Deparimant of Ho

Page 82

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1211/F Full DATE VALID 11/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Triangle Housing Association Ltd AGENT Architects Knox
60 Eastermeade Gardens and Markwell 14
Ballymoney Donaghadee
BT53 6BD Road
Bangor
BT20 5RU
028 9145 6677
LOCATION 29a Annadale Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3JJ
PROPOSAL Amended scheme with reduced floor area for replacement of existing dwelling with
new building providing supported housing by way of apartments and staff
accommodation (15 Units in total)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
3 3 0 0
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1441/F Full DATE VALID 09/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Hugh Maguire AGENT McAuley Rowan
Design 2 Millreagh
Dundonald
BT16 1TJ
07759 485036
LOCATION 46 Shandon Park
Belfast
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling and garage, erection of replacement dwelling, garage
and ancillary garden room (Amended Proposal).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

16 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

20of 4



Page 83

Departmant of the

Environment
D LK DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0229/F Full DATE VALID 28/02/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Issy McManus 77 Knockeden AGENT Surveying and
Park Architectural
Belfast Mangmt 40a
BT6 0JG Drumsnade Road
Ballynahinch
Co Down
BT24 8NG
07814698325
LOCATION Adjacent to 77 Knockeden Park
Belfast
BT6 0JG
PROPOSAL Redevelopment of rear garden space to provide new detached dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
7 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 7 - Policy QD1 in that it represents an

overdevelopment of the site, with insufficient private amenity provision and would have a
detrimental impact on neighbouring properties due to overlooking, loss of light and dominance.

3 of 4



Page 84

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0262/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 07/03/2012
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT McDonalds Restaurant LTD AGENT Planware LTD The
11-59 High Road Granary
East Finchley 37 Walnut Tree
London Lane
N2 8AW Sudbury
CO10 1B
01787 468500
LOCATION McDonalds Restaurant LTD
Westwood Centre
Kennedy Way
Belfast
BT11 9BQ
PROPOSAL 1 No. height restrictor and 6 no freestanding signs
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 4



Page 85 Agenda ltem 11

Belfast Council
Applications for Planning Permission
and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

02/08/2012



Departmant of the

Page 86

Environment

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 02/08/2012

ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/0385/F Full DATE VALID 29/03/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT AD Enterprises (NI) Ltd C/O AGENT Gregory Architects
Agent 4 Crescent
Gardens
Belfast
BT7 1NS
028 903 26548
LOCATION Lyndon Court, Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6BT
PROPOSAL Mixed use development 7 storeys high comprisi
[...]


Deparmant of e
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1359/F Full DATE VALID 29/09/2010
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mrs D McKeever 197 AGENT
Stockmans Lane
Belfast
BT11 9AQ
NA
LOCATION 197 Stockmans Lane
Belfast
BT11 9AQ
PROPOSAL Single storey extension to rear of dwelling. (retrospective application) amended plans
received.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed development is unacceptable as it is contrary to Policy EXT1 criterion (A) of the

Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7: Residential Extensions and Alterations in that the
proposed extension would, if permitted, be unsympathetic with the built form and appearance of
the existing dwelling through scale, massing and design.

2 The proposed development is unacceptable as it is contrary to Policy EXT1 criterion (B) of the
Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7: Residential Extensions and Alterations in that the
extension which has been constructed results in an impact upon the residential amenity of the
neighbouring property at 195 Stockman's Lane through overshadowing/loss of light and
dominance.

3 of 40



Page 89

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0050/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 14/01/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Pip Jaffa 58 Lisburn Road AGENT 58 Lisburn Road
Belfast Belfast
BT9 6AF BT9 6AF
07968108588
LOCATION 58 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 6AF.
PROPOSAL Shop sign and freestanding totem sign
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor
Advertisements in that it would, if permitted, adversely impact the appearance of said
[...]
sses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

23 of 40



Deparimant of Ho

Page 109

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 34
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0165/F Full DATE VALID 14/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Education and Library AGENT
Board 40 Academy Street
Belfast
BT1 2NQ
NA
LOCATION Forge Integrated Primary School. 40 Carolan Road
Belfast
BT7 3HE
PROPOSAL
Alterations to existing car park and installation of a pedestrian gate incorporated into
the boundary fence
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 35
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0234/F Full DATE VALID 29/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT G Magee 12 Waterloo Park AGENT
North
Belfast
BT15 5HW
NA
LOCATION 12 Waterloo Park North
Belfast
BT15 5SHW
PROPOSAL Erection of 1st floor extension to rear with alternations. Porch + roof lights added to
front. Change from brick to white render.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

24 of 40



Departmant of the

Page 110

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 36

APPLIC NO Z/2012/0236/F Full DATE VALID 29/02/2012

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Vodafone UK Limited AGENT Mono Consultants
Limited The Mount
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
028 9073 7295

LOCATION Footpath of Limestone Road

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

approximatley 60m north west of junction of Limestone Road and Cosgrove Heights
Belfast

Telecommunications development comprising of swapping existing 14.8m MK3
streetworks pole with 6No. antennas within a shroud for a 15m jupiter 811E2
streetworks pole with 9No. antennas within a shroud (relocated approximately 4m
south east) and adding 1 No. lancaster equipment cabinet

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0
[...]
ootway at Marks and Spencer car park Marlborough Park South Lisburn
Road Belfast BT9 6GH
PROPOSAL Erection of new BT street cabinet to facilitate provision of new fibre optic
infrastructure across BT network. Cabinet dimensions approx 1400mm high, 1200mm
wide and 450mm deep
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

39 of 40



Page 125

Deparimant of e
Environment
R DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

40 of 40



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4a Non-Determination of Planning Application - Site Bounded by Little York Street and Nelson Street
	5 New Applications
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -19-06-2012-25-06-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -26-06-2012-02-07-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -03-07-2012-09-07-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -10-07-2012-16-07-2012
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -17-07-2012-23-07-2012

	6 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	7 Notification of Appeal Dates
	8 Notification of Appeal Decisions
	9 Streamlined Applications - Decisions Issued
	10 Reconsidered Items
	11 Schedule of Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 G 
145 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman);  
 Aldermen McCoubrey, R. Patterson and Rodgers; and 

Councillors  Austin, Curran, Hussey, Kingston,  
Lavery, McCarthy, Mullan, A. Newton, O'Neill  
and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section 

Mrs. J. Bryson ) Divisional 
Mr. T. McCoey ) Planning Office 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Smyth and 
Councillors M. E. Campbell, Hanna, McCabe and McNamee. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 28th May, 7th, 19th and 21st June were taken as 
read and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 2nd July, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the 
following: 
 
 Notification from the Roads Service regarding the following matters: 
 

• the removal of a disabled parking bay at 95 Larkfield Road; 

• the provision of a disabled parking bay at 250 Ravenhill Avenue; and 

• the M3 Motorway at Titanic Quarter Railway Station (Abandonment) 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2012, Statutory Rule and associated map. 

 



G Town Planning Committee, 
146 Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 
 
 

 Copies of the letters, maps and Orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 

Noted. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 The Committee noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Non-Determination of Planning Application –  
Site bounded by Little York Street and Nelson Street 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Divisional Planning Office referring to an appeal which had been lodged under Article 33 
of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991 in relation to the development of an 
apartment complex consisting of two hundred and seventeen units at the above-
mentioned location. 
 
 The correspondence indicated that, under Paragraph 5.7 of the Revised 
Procedures for Appeal Hearings, the Divisional Planning Office had advised that the 
Department’s view on the proposal was to refuse permission on the following grounds: 

 
1. that the proposed development was unacceptable in that insufficient 

information had been submitted regarding contamination, noise and air 
quality, to enable the Department to make an informed decision on the 
proposal; 
 

2. that the proposal was contrary to Policy QD1 of PPS 7 ‘Quality 
Residential Developments’ in that it failed to demonstrate the creation 
of a quality and sustainable residential environment, and that the 
scale, form and appearance of the proposal would result in 
overdevelopment of the site; and 

 
3. that the proposed development was unacceptable in that 0.33 

hectares of the site was zoned for social housing in the draft Belfast 
Metropolitan Area Plan and it had not been demonstrated that the 
proposed scheme made adequate provision to meet identified housing 
needs in the area. 

 
 After discussion, the Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Roads Service Progress Report –  
Response to Members' Questions 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Divisional Roads Manager, Mr. J. Irvine, in relation to those questions which had been 
raised by individual Members at its meeting on 28th May, 2012. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 147 

 
 
 
 A Member pointed out that the response provided by the Roads Service was 
unsatisfactory in that it did not provide a full explanation of each of the concerns which 
had been expressed by the individual Members of the Committee. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Committee agreed that the Roads Service be 
reminded, at its next presentation on the organisation’s progress report, of the 
importance of responding in full to the individual queries raised by Members. 
 
Listing of First Ballymacarrett Presbyterian Lecture Hall 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 6th October, 2011, it had 
been advised that further notification had been received from the Northern Ireland 
Environment Agency which had indicated that, after a period of consultation and 
consideration, it had decided that the above-mentioned building would not be listed.  
Concern had been expressed by the Committee that no political representatives from the 
Ballymacarrett area had been consulted by the Environment Agency on the listing of the 
building, and subsequently a letter had been issued to the Agency to express the 
Committee’s concern and to seek information regarding the extent of any further 
consultation undertaken in respect of the building. 
 
 The Committee was informed that a response had been received on 27th June 
from the Northern Ireland Environment Agency which clarified the consultation process 
which had been undertaken and confirmed that the proper procedures had been followed 
in respect of the above-mentioned listing. 
 
 A Member expressed concern at the delay by the Northern Ireland Environment 
Agency in responding to the Council and at the unsatisfactory explanation which had 
been provided regarding the consultation process in that the Committee had not been 
afforded the opportunity to consider the matter further prior to the final determination of 
the listing of the building by that organisation.  The Committee subsequently agreed that 
a further letter be issued to the Northern Ireland Environment Agency expressing the 
Committee’s concern in that regard. 
 

Noted. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 
the Belfast Planning Manager for the Council area for the period from 19th June until 
23rd July. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of future appeals. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
148 Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 
 
 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of planning appeals in respect of the following 
proposals: 
 

1. two bungalows and garages, each with individual access, at 
45 Glencairn Road; 

2. the erection of a freestanding illuminated sign at 58 to 60 Ulsterville 
Avenue; 

3. the erection of one, ninety-six sheet advertising lightbox at the 
Timber Yard, Milewater Road; 

4. the erection of one, ninety-six sheet advertising hoarding at 
60 Bradbury Place; and 

5. the erection of one freestanding, forty-eight sheet advertising panel 
and one freestanding ninety-six sheet advertising panel under 
temporary consent at lands at 26 Kennedy Way. 

 
Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service during the period from 12th June until 24th 
July. 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
Z/2011/1077/F - 311 Cavehill Road 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
proposed demolition of an existing estate agent’s building and the erection of a structure 
containing a new estate agent’s office with four apartments above, in respect of which 
the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with two Members voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 

POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 

Reconsidered Items - Planning Management Board Referral  
Z/2011/1211/F - 29a Annadale Avenue 

 
 Prior to the consideration of the above-mentioned application, the Committee was 
reminded that the former Policy and Resources Committee, at its meeting on 20th 
October, 2006, had agreed, in respect of planning applications where significant 
opposition was evident, to delegate full Council powers to the Town Planning Committee 
to reject the Divisional Planning Manager’s opinion and refer such applications to the 
Planning Management Board for adjudication.  This was on the condition that 75% of the 
Members in attendance at the Committee meeting voted in favour of such a course of 
action. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 149 

 
 
 
 Accordingly, the Committee considered further the planning application in relation 
to an amended scheme with a reduced floor area for the replacement of an existing 
dwelling with a new building, which would provide supported housing consisting of fifteen 
units in total in the form of apartments and staff accommodation, in respect of which the 
Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 
 Moved by Alderman Patterson, 
 Seconded by Alderman Rodgers, 
 

 That the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the 
amended scheme, with a reduced floor area for the replacement of an 
existing dwelling with a new building, which would provide supported 
housing consisting of fifteen units in total in the form of apartments and 
staff accommodation, be rejected on the grounds that the proposal would 
have wider environmental impacts given that the nature of the proposed 
housing would be out of character with the residential amenity of the area; 
that the application had generated significant political and 
local/neighbourhood objections and that it would have a detrimental 
impact on neighbouring properties due to overlooking, loss of light and 
dominance.  Accordingly, the Committee agrees that the application be 
referred to the Planning Management Board for consideration. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands fourteen Members voted for the proposal and none 
against and it was accordingly declared carried.  It was noted that since the application 
had achieved the required support it would be forwarded to the Planning Management 
Board for adjudication. 
 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted applications and, after 
discussion, adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
46 Shandon Park, Demolition of existing  Approval 
Hugh Maguire dwelling and garage and  
 the erection of a replacement 
 dwelling, garage and ancillary 
 garden room. 
 

Adjacent to 77 Knockeden Redevelopment of rear Refusal 
Park, garden space to provide  
Issy McManus new detached dwelling. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
150 Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 
 
 
 
 
Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
mcDonalds Restaurant Ltd Erection of a height  Consent 
Westwood Centre, restrictor and six 
Planware Ltd  freestanding signs. 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations therein, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 
Location and Agent Proposal  Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
39, 41 and 43 Priory Four replacement,  Approval 
Park, three storey townhouses 
Premier Building Design with associated carparking. 
 [Deferred at the request of  
 Councillor Hanna to  
 enable an office meeting  
 to take place.] 
 
112-114 Great Victoria Street, Redevelopment of vacant  Approval 
Taggart Design lands to an unattended,  
  twenty-four hour operating  
  filling station.   
  [Deferred at the request of  
  Councillor Mullan to enable  
  an office meeting to take  
  place.] 
 
Macrory Memorial  Change of use from church  Refusal 
Presbyterian Church building to two hot food 
Duncairn Gardens, takeaways with alterations  
M. C. Logan Architects to front.   
 [Deferred at the request of  
 Councillor L. Patterson to  
 enable an office meeting  
 to take place.] 

 
Forge Integrated Primary Alterations to existing  Approval 
School, 40 Carolan Road, car park and installation 
Belfast Education and of a pedestrian gate  
Library Board incorporated into the 
 boundary fence.   
 [Deferred at the request of  
 Councillor Mullan to enable  
 an office meeting to take  
 place.] 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 2nd August, 2012 151 

 
 

 
 
Location and Agent Proposal  Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 

 
Footpath at Limestone Road Telecommunications  Approval 
approximately 60 metres development. 
north west of junction of [Deferred at the request of  
Limestone Road and Councillors Mallon and  
Cosgrove Heights Maskey to enable an office  
Mono Consultants meeting to take place.] 
  
Footpath at Alliance Telecommunications  Approval 
Avenue opposite junction development.   
of Alliance Avenue and [Deferred at the request of  
Etna Drive Councillors Mallon and  
Mono Consultants McCabe to enable an  
 office meeting to take  
 place.] 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


